�
Honorable Dick Brewbaker


Member, House of Representatives


Post Office Box 240593


Montgomery, AL  36124-0593





Office of Profit – Education, State Board of – Children’s Affairs – Montgomery County





Upon assuming the position of member of the State Board of Education, Ms. Pam Baker vacated her position as Commissioner of Children’s Affairs.





Dear Representative Brewbaker:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTION





	Is the appointment of Ms. Pam Baker to the State Board of Education null and void if she was sworn into that office while still serving as the Commissioner of Children’s Affairs?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Your request states that Ms. Pam Baker is serving as the Commis�sioner of the Department of Children’s Affairs and that her term of office in this position will end on January 20, 2003.  Ms. Baker was appointed to fill a vacancy on the State Board of Education.  On December 12, 2002, she was sworn into office as a member of the State Board of Education.  Thus, you question whether she can hold both offices simultaneously, or whether her appointment to the Board of Education was null and void.





	Section 280 of the Constitution of Alabama prohibits an individual from holding two positions of profit at the same time.  This section pro�vides:





	No person holding an office of profit under the United States . . . shall during his continu�ance in office, hold any office of profit under this state; nor, unless otherwise provided in this Constitution, shall any person hold two offices of profit at one and the same time under this state


. . . .





Ala. Const. art. XVII, §280.





	The Alabama Supreme Court has determined that a position or office is an “office of profit” if: (1) the office holder exercises some part of the sovereign power of the State and (2) compensation is to be received for the performance of the duties of the office.  See Opinion of the Jus�tices, 244 Ala. 386, 13 So. 2d 764 (1943).  This Office has previously held that a member of the State Board of Education holds an office of profit.  Opinion to Honorable Bob McKee, Member, House of Repre�sentatives, dated June 14, 2002, A.G. No. 2002-258.





	The Department of Children’s Affairs was created by a 1999 legis�lative act and is a part of the Executive Department of state government.  Ala. Code § 26-24-1 (Supp. 2002).  The Department of Children’s Affairs is under the direction and control of a commissioner, who is appointed by the Governor and whose salary is set by the Governor.  Ala. Code § 26-24-2 (Supp. 2002).  All the functions and duties of the department shall be exercised by the commissioner.  See Ala. Code §§ 26-24-3 and 26-24-4 (Supp. 2002).  Accordingly, the Commissioner of the Department of Chil�dren’s Affairs exercises a sovereign power of the State and is entitled to compensation.  Thus, the Commissioner of the Department of Children’s Affairs holds an office of profit.  In addition, subsection (f) of section 26-24-2 states as follows:





	The commissioner shall devote full time to the official duties of the office and shall not hold another office under the government of the United States, or any other state, or of this state or of any political subdivision thereof, during his or her incumbency in the office.  The commis�sioner shall not hold any position of trust or profit, the conduct of which shall interfere or be inconsistent with his or her duties as commis�sioner pursuant to this article.





Ala. Code § 26-24-2 (Supp. 2002).  





	Because a member of the State Board of Education and the Commis�sioner of Children’s Affairs are both offices of profit, one person may not simultaneously hold both offices.  The Alabama Supreme Court has held that, by entering a second office of profit, a person vacates the first office by operation of law.  Smith v. State, 276 Ala. 378, 379,162 So. 2d 473, 474 (1964).  Accordingly, upon assuming the position of member of the State Board of Education on December 12, 2002, Ms. Baker vacated her position as Commissioner of Children’s Affairs.








CONCLUSION





	Upon assuming the position of member of the State Board of Educa�tion, Ms. Pam Baker vacated her position as Commissioner of Children’s Affairs.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.





Sincerely,





BILL PRYOR


Attorney General


By:











CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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